As at 31st March 2018		  87001200	 1740.02
		  As at 31st March 2019		  87001200	 1740.02

1. 	 The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of  ̀  2/- per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to
	 one vote per share.
2. 	 The Company declares and pays dividends in Indian Rupees. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the
	 approval of shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

3.	 For the year ended 31st March 2019, the amount of dividend per share declared as distributions to equity shareholders
	 was ` 1.00 (31st March 2018: ` 1.00). Refer note 11 for details of dividend declared/recognised in financial statements.

4.	 In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company,
	 after distribution of all preferential amounts. However, no such preferential amounts exist currently. The distribution will be in
	 proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

Details of equity shareholders holding more than 5% :

Name of the shareholder
As at 31.03.2019 As at 31.03.2018

No. of
shares

%
No. of
shares

%

 P. Deepak 34363803  39.50 34295905  39.42
 P. Deepak (HUF) 14491763  16.66 14441763  16.60
 P. Divya 16154249  18.57 16154249  18.57

65009815  74.73 64891917  74.59

64

NOTES FORMING PART OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

		  31st March 2019	 31st March 2018
		  (` in lakhs)	 (` in lakhs)

11.	 OTHER EQUITY
	 Securities Premium Account	 8774.13	 8774.13
	 General Reserve	 22500.00	 20000.00
	 Retained Earnings	 6500.84	 6230.63

	 Total Reserves and Surplus	 37774.97	 35004.76

	 Securities Premium Account
	 Opening Balance	 8774.13	 8774.13
	 Additions during the year	 -	  -
	 (Deductions) / (Adjustments) during the year	 -	  -

	 Closing Balance	 8774.13	 8774.13

	 General Reserve
	 Opening Balance	 20000.00	 17500.00
	 Additions during the year	 2500.00	 2500.00
	 (Deductions) / (Adjustments) during the year	 -	  -

	 Closing Balance	 22500.00	 20000.00

	 Retained Earnings
	 Opening Balance	 6230.63	 5893.00
	 Total Comprehensive Income for the period	 3819.06	 3780.04
	 Amount available for Appropriation	 10049.69	 9673.04
	 Appropriations:
	 -	 General Reserve	 2500.00	 2500.00
	 -	 Dividend on Equity Shares	 870.01	 783.01
	 -	 Dividend Distribution Tax on above	 178.84	 159.40

	 Closing Balance	 6500.84	 6230.63

12.	 BORROWINGS - NON CURRENT
	 Term Loan from Banks	 9087.50	 3000.00
	 (Refer Note No.29)

	 Total		  9087.50	 3000.00

13.	 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES (NET)
	 Deferred Tax Liability - Property, Plant and Equipment	 4735.77	 4120.10
	 Deferred Tax Asset - Employee benefits	 -42.81	 -25.16

	 Total		  4692.96	 4094.94

65

NOTES FORMING PART OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14.	 BORROWINGS - CURRENT
	 Secured Loans Repayble on Demand to Banks:

	 -	 Working Capital Loans (Refer Note No.29)	 7761.55	 6782.24

	 Total		  7761.55	 6782.24

15.	 TRADE PAYABLES
	 Trade Payables:

	 Total outstanding dues of Micro and Small Enterprises	 662.12	 150.39
	 (Refer Note No.34)

	 Total outstanding dues of creditors other than 	 9967.30	 9289.64
	 Micro and Small Enterprises

	 Total		  10629.42	 9440.03

16.	 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
	 Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt:
		  -	 Term Loans from Banks (Refer Note No.29)	  1512.50	 -

		  -	 Others : Buyers Credit	 1617.00	 -

	 Unpaid Dividends	 12.09	 13.42

	 Statutory Dues	 1263.80	 1782.84

	 Advances received from Customers	 183.35	 211.03

	 Outstanding Expenses	 1163.03	 1263.68

	 Total		  5751.77	 3270.97

17.	 PROVISIONS
	 Provision for Employee Benefits:
	 	 -	 Gratuity	 40.13	 71.86

		  -	 Bonus	 164.65	 151.52

	 Provision for Income Tax	 264.30	 118.78

	 (Net of TDS / Advance Tax / MAT Credit)

	 Total		  469.08	 342.16

		  31st March 2019	 31st March 2018
		  (` in lakhs)	 (` in lakhs)

66

NOTES FORMING PART OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18.	 REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS
	 Sale of Products - Iron Castings	 85626.71	 76006.57

	 Total		  85626.71	 76006.57

19.	 OTHER INCOME
	 Interest Income	 97.81	 87.93

	 Gain on Foreign Currency Transaction (Net)	 98.69	 180.73

	 Gain on sale of assets	 1.15	  -

	 Gain on sale of investments	 0.09	 -

	 Export Incentive	 396.29	 162.93

	 Total		  594.03	 431.59

20.	 COST OF MATERIALS CONSUMED
	 Raw Materials at the beginning of the year	 3337.45	 1988.55

	 Add: Purchases	 42905.93	 36488.85

	 (Less): Raw Materials at the end of the year	 -1521.85	 -3337.45

	 Cost of Materials Consumed	 44721.53	 35139.95

21.	 CHANGES IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS (FG) &
	 WORK-IN-PROGRESS (WIP)
	 Closing Stock
	 Finished Goods	 7594.01	 2731.28

	 Work-in-Progress	 2894.67	 2898.85

				   10488.68	 5630.13
	 Opening Stock
	 Finished Goods	 2731.28	 3802.36

	 Work-in-Progress	 2898.85	 1663.48

				   5630.15	 5465.84

	 Changes in Inventories of FG & WIP	 -4858.55	 -164.29

22.	 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE
	 Salaries, Wages and Bonus	 4295.94	 3815.47

	 Contribution to Provident and Other Funds	 335.97	 298.18

	 Staff Welfare Expenses	 543.82	 501.39

	 Total		  5175.73	 4615.04

		  31st March 2019	 31st March 2018
		  (` in lakhs)	 (` in lakhs)

67

NOTES FORMING PART OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

23.	 FINANCE COSTS
	 Interest Expense	 600.29	 334.05

	 Other Borrowing Costs	 334.06	 220.98

				   934.35	 555.03
	 Interest on Short Term Deposits	 -271.47	 -262.68

	 Total		  662.88	 292.35

24.	 DEPRECIATION & AMORTISATION EXPENSE
	 Property, Plant and Equipment	 1733.51	 1584.08

	 Other Intangible Assets	 13.56	 8.85

	 Total		  1747.07	 1592.93

25.	 OTHER EXPENSES
	 Consumption of Stores and Spares	 3151.40	 2629.19
	 Fettling and Other Manufacturing Expenses	 12318.69	 8994.12
	 Power and Fuel	 11207.92	 10585.98
	 Freight and Forwarding Charges	 2913.57	 2485.10
	 Repairs and Maintenance:
	 -	 Plant and Machinery	 1979.25	 1677.80
	 -	 Buildings	 141.78	 183.88
	 Rent			  156.39	 154.23
	 Insurance	 96.31	 86.78
	 Rates and taxes	 17.83	 24.31
	 Printing and Stationery	 40.12	 35.27
	 Travelling and Conveyance	 394.56	 355.12
	 CSR Expenses (Refer Note No. 30)	 103.57	 84.48
	 Advertisement	 3.97	 3.45
	 Legal and Professional Charges	 116.23	 135.01
	 Communication Charges	 32.64	 33.50
	 Payment to Auditors:

	 -	 Audit Fee	 13.00	 13.00
	 -	 Tax Audit Fee	 2.00	 2.00
	 Sitting Fee to Directors	 10.90	 4.10
	 Books, Periodicals & Subscriptions	 11.18	 7.97
	 Vehicle and Office Maintenance  	 98.43	 104.35
	 Selling Expenses	 180.05	 98.47
	 Miscellaneous Expenses	 10.67	 8.47
	 Total		  33000.46	 27706.58

		  31st March 2019	 31st March 2018
		  (` in lakhs)	 (` in lakhs)

68

26.   INCOME TAX
	 The major components of Income Tax are given below:
	   ` in lakhs

Particulars 31st March 2019 31st March 2018
Profit or Loss:
Current Tax:
Current Income Tax Charge 1271.67 1787.44
Adjustment of current tax of previous year 44.42 -3.54
Total 1316.09 1783.90
Deferred Tax:
Relating to the origination and reversal of
temporary differences 611.45 92.94

Income tax expense reported in the
Statement of Profit and Loss 1927.54 1876.84

Other Comprehensive Income:
Current Tax:
Tax related to items recognised in other
comprehensive income during the year:
Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plans

-13.44

-24.45
Income tax charged to Other Comprehensive Income -13.44 -24.45

	 Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India’s Domestic Tax

[…]

As at 31st March 2018		  87001200	 1740.02
		  As at 31st March 2019		  87001200	 1740.02

1. 	 The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of ̀  2/- per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to
	 one vote per share.
2. 	 The Company declares and pays dividends in Indian rupees. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the
	 approval of shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

3.	 For the year ended 31st March 2019, the amount of dividend per share declared as distributions to equity shareholders
	 was ` 1.00 (31st March 2018: ` 1.00). Refer note 11 for details of dividend declared/recognised in financial statements.

4.	 In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company,
	 after distribution of all preferential amounts. However, no such preferential amounts exist currently. The distribution will be in
	 proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

Details of equity shareholders holding more than 5% :

Name of the shareholder
As at 31.03.2019 As at 31.03.2018

No. of
shares

%
No. of
shares

%

 P. Deepak 34363803  39.50 34295905  39.42
 P. Deepak (HUF) 14491763  16.66 14441763  16.60
 P. Divya 16154249  18.57 16154249  18.57

65009815  74.73 64891917  74.59

101

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

		  31st March 2019	 31st March 2018
		  (` in lakhs)	 (` in lakhs)

11.	 OTHER EQUITY
	 Securities Premium Account	 8774.13	 8774.13
	 General Reserve	 22500.00	 20000.00
	 Retained Earnings	 6500.84	 6230.63

	 Total Reserves and Surplus	 37774.97	 35004.76

	 Securities Premium Account
	 Opening Balance	 8774.13	 8774.13
	 Additions during the year	 -	  -
	 (Deductions) / (Adjustments) during the year	 -	  -

	 Closing Balance	 8774.13	 8774.13

	 General Reserve
	 Opening Balance	 20000.00	 17500.00
	 Additions during the year	 2500.00	 2500.00
	 (Deductions) / (Adjustments) during the year	 -	  -

	 Closing Balance	 22500.00	 20000.00

	 Retained Earnings
	 Opening Balance	 6230.63	 5893.00
	 Total comprehensive Income for the period	 3819.06	 3780.04

	 Amount available for Appropriation	 10049.69	 9673.04
	 Appropriations:
	 -	 General Reserve	 2500.00	 2500.00
	 -	 Dividend on Equity Shares	 870.01	 783.01
	 -	 Dividend Distribution Tax on above	 178.84	 159.40

	 Closing Balance	 6500.84	 6230.63

12.	 BORROWINGS - NON CURRENT
	 Term Loan from Banks	 9087.50	 3000.00
	 (Refer Note No.29)
	 Total		  9087.50	 3000.00

13.	 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES (NET)
	 Deferred Tax Liability - Property, Plant and Equipment	 4735.77	 4120.10
	 Deferred Tax Asset - Employee benefits	 -42.81	 -25.16

	 Total	 	 4692.96	 4094.94

102

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

		  31st March 2019	 31st March 2018
		  (` in lakhs)	 (` in lakhs)

14.	 BORROWINGS - CURRENT
	 Secured Loans Repayble on Demand to Banks:

	 -	 Working Capital Loans (Refer Note No.29)	 7761.55	 6782.24

	 Total		  7761.55	 6782.24

15.	 TRADE PAYABLES

	 Trade Payables:

	 Total outstanding dues of Micro & Small Enterprises	 662.12	 150.39
	 (Refer Note No.34)

	 Total outstanding dues of creditors other than 	 9967.30	 9289.64
	 Micro & Small Enterprises

	 Total		  10629.42	 9440.03

16.	 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
	 Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt:
		  -	 Term Loans from Banks (Refer Note No.29)	 1512.50	  -

		  -	 Others : Buyers Credit	 1617.00	  -

	 Unpaid Dividends	 12.09	 13.42

	 Statutory Dues	 1263.80	 1782.84

	 Advances received from Customers	 183.35	 211.03

	 Outstanding Expenses	 1163.84	 1264.49

	 Total		  5752.58	 3271.78

17.	 PROVISIONS
	 Provision for Employee Benefits:
	 -	 Gratuity	 40.13	 71.86

	 -	 Bonus	 164.65	 151.52

	 Provision for Income Tax	 264.30	 118.78

	 (Net of TDS / Advance Tax / MAT Credit)

	 Total		  469.08	 342.16

103

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18.	 REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS
	 Sale of Products - Iron Castings	 85626.71	 76006.57

	 Total		  85626.71	 76006.57

19.	 OTHER INCOME
	 Interest Income	 97.81	 87.93
	 Gain on Foreign Currency Transaction (Net)	 98.69	 180.73
	 Gain on sale of assets	 1.15	  -
	 Gain on sale of investments	 0.09	  -

	 Export Incentive	 396.29	 162.93

	 Total		  594.03	 431.59

20.	 COST OF MATERIALS CONSUMED
	 Raw Materials at the beginning of the year	 3337.45	 1988.55
	 Add: Purchases	 42905.93	 36488.85

	 (Less): Raw Materials at the end of the year	 -1521.85	 -3337.45

	 Cost of Materials Consumed	 44721.53	 35139.95

21.	 CHANGES IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS (FG) &
	 WORK-IN-PROGRESS (WIP)
	 Closing Stock
	 Finished Goods	 7594.01	 2731.28
	 Work-in-Progress	 2894.67	 2898.85

				   10488.68	 5630.13
	 Opening Stock
	 Finished Goods	 2731.28	 3802.36
	 Work-in-Progress	 2898.85	 1663.48

				   5630.13	 5465.84

	 Changes in Inventories of FG & WIP	 -4858.55	 -164.29

22.	 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE
	 Salaries, Wages and Bonus	 4295.94	 3815.47
	 Contribution to Provident and Other Funds	 335.97	 298.18
	 Staff Welfare Expenses	 543.82	 501.39

	 Total		  5175.73	 4615.04

		  31st March 2019	 31st March 2018
		  (` in lakhs)	 (` in lakhs)

104

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

23.	 FINANCE COSTS
	 Interest Expense	 600.29	 334.05
	 Other Borrowing Costs	 334.06	 220.98
				   934.35	 555.03
	 Interest on Short Term Deposits	 -271.47	 -262.68

	 Total		  662.88	 292.35

24.	 DEPRECIATION & AMORTISATION EXPENSE
	 Property, Plant and Equipment	 1733.51	 1584.08
	 Other Intangible Assets	 13.56	 8.85
	 Total		  1747.07	 1592.93

25.	 OTHER EXPENSES
	 Consumption of Stores and Spares	 3151.40	 2629.19
	 Fettling and Other Manufacturing Expenses	 12318.69	 8994.12
	 Power and Fuel	 11207.92	 10585.98
	 Freight and Forwarding Charges	 2913.57	 2485.10
	 Repairs and Maintenance:
	 -	 Plant and Machinery	 1979.25	 1677.80
	 -	 Buildings	 141.78	 183.88
	 Rent			  156.39	 154.23
	 Insurance	 96.31	 86.78
	 Rates and taxes	 17.83	 24.31
	 Printing and Stationery	 40.12	 35.27
	 Travelling and Conveyance	 394.56	 355.12
	 CSR Expenses (Refer Note No. 30)	 103.57	 84.48
	 Advertisement	 3.97	 3.45
	 Legal and Professional Charges	 116.23	 135.01
	 Communication Charges	 32.64	 33.50
	 Payment to Auditors:
	 -	 Audit Fee	 13.00	 13.00
	 -	 Tax Audit Fee	 2.00	 2.00
	 Sitting Fee to Directors	 10.90	 4.10
	 Books, Periodicals & Subscriptions	 11.18	 7.97
	 Vehicle and Office Maintenance  	 98.43	 104.35
	 Selling Expenses	 180.05	 98.47
	 Miscellaneous Expenses	 10.67	 8.47

	 Total		  33000.46	 27706.58

		  31st March 2019	 31st March 2018
		  (` in lakhs)	 (` in lakhs)

105

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26.	 INCOME TAX
	 The major components of Income Tax are given below:
	   ` in lakhs

Particulars 31st March 2019 31st March 2018
Profit or Loss:
Current Tax:
Current Income Tax Charge 1271.67 1787.44
Adjustment of current tax of previous year 44.42 -3.54
Total 1316.09 1783.90
Deferred Tax:
Relating to the origination and reversal of
temporary differences 611.45 92.94

Income tax expense reported in the Statement of Profit
and Loss 1927.54 1876.84

Other Comprehensive Income:
Current Tax:
Tax related to items recognised in other comprehensive
income during the year:
Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plans

-13.44

-24.45
Income tax charged to Other Comprehensive Income -13.44 -24.45
Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India’s Domestic Tax